Employee compensation expense under stock option plans was reported using the intrinsic value method for the three month period ended March 31, 2005. No compensation
cost related to stock options was recognized during the three month period March 31, 2005, as all options granted had an exercise price equal to or greater than the market price
of the underlying common stock at date of grant. Had compensation cost for stock options been measured using the fair value method, net income and basic and diluted earnings
per share would have been the pro forma amounts indicated below (dollars in thousands).

9

MACATAWA BANK CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2005

Net income as reported  $   4,535
Stock-based compensation cost, net of tax  (59)

Pro forma net income  4,476

Basic earnings per share as reported  .28
Pro forma basic earnings per share  .28

Diluted earnings per share as reported  .28
Pro forma diluted earnings per share  .27

NOTE 2 — SECURITIES

The amortized cost and fair values of securities were as follows (in thousands):

Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Values

March 31, 2006
Available for Sale:
   U.S. Treasury and federal
   agency securities   $ 119,002 $ 73 $ (3,119) $ 115,956
   State and municipal bonds   47,314  620  (285)  47,649
   Other Equity Securities   1,000  ---  (29)  971

   $ 167,316 $ 693 $ (3,433) $ 164,576

Held to Maturity:
   State and municipal bonds   $ 3,904 $ 70 $ (10) $ 3,964

December 31, 2005
Available for Sale:
   U.S. Treasury and federal
   agency securities   $ 111,102 $ 103 $ (2,644) $ 108,561
   State and municipal bonds   46,878  609  (345)  47,142
   Other Equity Securities   1,000  ---  (7)  993

   $ 158,980 $ 712 $ (2,996) $ 156,696

Held to Maturity:
   State and municipal bonds   $ 3,907 $ 80 $ (13) $ 3,974

10

MACATAWA BANK CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 2 – SECURITIES (Continued)

Securities with unrealized losses at March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a
continuous unrealized loss position, are as follows: (in thousands)

Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Description of Securities
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Loss
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Loss
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Loss

March 31, 2006

U.S. Treasury and federal